
Site Name:  56th & Oklahoma  
Location:  113511 
Attorney/Date:  HB/3.22.17 
 

MIL-28850822-1 

 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

 
This Second Amendment to Tower Lease Agreement (“Second Amendment”) is made as of 

the date of the last party to sign below, by and between the City of Milwaukee, a Wisconsin 
municipal corporation, with its principal mailing address 200 E. Wells Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
53202 (hereinafter referred to as “Lessor”), and Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP, 
d/b/a Verizon Wireless, with its principal office located at One Verizon Way, Mailstop 4AW100, 
Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 (hereinafter referred to as “Lessee”).  Lessor and Lessee are at 
times collectively referred to hereinafter as the “Parties”.   

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated July 18, 
2001, as amended by that certain First Amendment To Lease Agreement dated February 8, 2013 
(collectively, the “Lease”) that provides for the operation of communications equipment on 
Landlord’s tower (“Existing Tower”), and other equipment on portion of the real property owned by 
Lessor and occupied by the Milwaukee Fire Department (the “MFD”), located in the City of 
Milwaukee as described in Exhibit A to the Lease (“Property”), together with certain non-exclusive 
easement rights of access for utility lines and cables and vehicular ingress and egress across and over 
the Property (collectively the “Leased Space”); and 

WHEREAS, Lessee has agreed to remove the Existing Tower and install a new two hundred 
foot (200’) self-support monopole tower (“New Tower”) in an alternate location on the Property for 
the benefit of Lessor, Lessee and the other tenants located on the Existing Tower; and     

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Lease in order to address the above item and to 
reach new agreements with respect to the same; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises hereinafter made and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to the 
following:   

1. Construction of New Tower.  Lessee shall install the New Tower described  on 
Sheets A-1 through A-4, G-1 and G-2 of the new construction drawings prepared by Edge Consulting 
Engineers, Inc., dated February 17, 2017, attached  hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C-2 (the 
“New Construction Drawings”), in the location as shown on Sheet C-4 of the New Construction 
Drawings and the survey prepared by Meridian Surveying, LLC, dated February 10, 2017, attached 
hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B-2 (the “New Survey”).  Lessor and its current tenants, 
AT&T, US Cellular and T-Mobile, have certain equipment located on the Existing Tower.  
Following such relocation/removal, Lessor hereby authorizes Lessee, at its sole cost and expense, 
and Lessee shall demolish and remove the Existing Tower, the existing conduits, the existing 
inspection well, and that portion of the existing concrete pad and Ice Bridge pursuant to the 
demolition plan shown on Sheet C-2 of the New Construction Drawings.   

Upon completion of the construction of the New Tower, Lessee’s equipment building, and 
the installation of Lessee’s equipment on the New Tower as contemplated herein, Lessee shall 
transfer and convey ownership of the New Tower to Lessor by a bill of sale in the form attached 
hereto as Exhibit D.  Upon delivery of the bill of sale, the New Tower shall become the property of 
Lessor, Lessee shall have no further responsibility, liability or obligation with respect to the New 
Tower and Lessee shall not be required to remove the New Tower notwithstanding any removal 



 2 
MIL-28850822-1 

requirements contained in this Second Amendment. Upon transfer of ownership of the New Tower to 
Lessor, Lessor shall assume full responsibility for and all liabilities associated with the New Tower, 
including, without limitation, the cost of maintenance and repairs and the cost of insuring the New 
Tower.  In no event shall Lessor take ownership in any other equipment or property of Lessee 
whatsoever including, but not limited to Lessee’s antennas or other equipment installed on the New 
Tower.   

Provided that Lessee has received all necessary permits and approvals from appropriate 
governing bodies, Lessee may immediately commence the installation of the New Tower depicted on 
the New Construction Drawings, provided Lessee shall coordinate all construction work performed 
by Lessee in advance with the MFD, so as not to materially and adversely interfere with the MFD’s 
operations on the Property. Lessee reserves the right to replace Lessee’s equipment on the New 
Tower with similar and comparable equipment provided said replacement does not increase tower 
loading of the New Tower. 

2. Leased Premises.  Upon transfer of ownership of the New Tower to Lessor, hereby 
leases to the Lessee a portion of that certain space on the New Tower  in the location depicted on 
Sheets A-1, A-11 and A-12 of the New Construction Drawings (“Tower Space”); together with the 
three hundred thirty six (336) square foot parcel of land for the installation of Lessee's equipment 
building (“Verizon Equipment Lease Parcel”), and the fifty (50) square foot parcel of land currently 
occupied by Lessee’s generator (“Verizon Generator Lease Parcel”) in the locations depicted on 
Sheets 2 and 3 of the New Survey (collectively the “Verizon Land Space”); together with the non-
exclusive right for ingress and egress, seven (7) days a week, twenty four (24) hours a day, on foot or 
motor vehicle, including trucks, and for the installation and maintenance of utility wires, poles, 
cables, conduits, and pipes over, under, or along a twenty (20) foot wide right of way extending from 
the nearest public right of way, to the Tower Space and the Verizon Land Space in the location 
depicted on Sheets 1-3 of the New Survey  as the “Ingress/Egress Easement”); together with the non-
exclusive easement for fiber utility service lines under and across the Property in the location 
depicted on Sheets 2 and 3 of the New Survey as “Utility Easement A”; together with the non-
exclusive eight (8) foot wide easement in the location depicted on Sheets 2 and 3 of the New Survey 
as “Utility Easement B”; together with an non-exclusive two (2) foot wide conduit easement in the 
location depicted on Sheets 2 and 3 of the New Survey as the “2’ Wide Conduit Easement 
(Verizon)”; together with an non-exclusive two (2) foot wide cable easement in the location depicted 
on Sheets 2 and 3 of the New Survey as the “2’ Wide Cable Easement (Verizon)”; and together with 
any further rights of way over and through the Lessor’s Communication Compound for the 
installation and maintenance of utility wires, poles, cables, conduits, and pipes, subject to approval 
between the parties (“Further Rights of Way”). The Verizon Land Space, Ingress/Egress Easement, 
Utility Easement A, Utility Easement B, the 2’ Wide Conduit Easement (Verizon), the 2’ Wide Cable 
Easement (Verizon), and the Lessor’s Communication Compound are legally described in Exhibit B-
1, attached hereto and made a part hereof.  The Verizon Land Space, Ingress/Egress Easement, 
Utility Easement A, Utility Easement B, the 2’ Wide Conduit Easement (Verizon), the 2’ Wide Cable 
Easement (Verizon), and the Further Rights of Way (subject to approval between the parties) are 
collectively referred to with the Tower Space hereinafter as the "Verizon Lease Parcel".  All 
references to Exhibit B in the Lease are hereby deleted and replaced with the attached Exhibit B-1, 
and all references in the Lease to the “Leased Space” are hereby deleted and replaced with references 
to the “Verizon Lease Parcel”.  Lessee’s interest in any portion of the Property not included in the 
Verizon Lease Parcel shall terminate upon commencement of the operation of the New Tower. 



 3 
MIL-28850822-1 

In the event any public utility is unable to use the Ingress/Egress Easement, Utility Easement 
A, Utility Easement B, the 2’ Wide Conduit Easement (Verizon), the 2’ Wide Cable Easement 
(Verizon), the Lessor hereby agrees to approve of the grant of additional rights of way either to the 
Lessee or to the public utility within the Lessor’s Communication Compound at no cost to the 
Lessee, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. 

3. Equipment Installation.  Lessor hereby grants permission to Lessee to install, 
maintain and operate on the Verizon Lease Parcel the radio communications equipment, antennas 
and appurtenances described on Sheets C-4, C-5, S-1 through S-3, A-1 through A-3, A-11 through A-
13, E-1, G-1 and G-2 of the New Construction Drawings (the “New Equipment”).  All references to 
Exhibit C-1 in the Lease are hereby deleted and replaced with references to the New Equipment.  It is 
understood that Lessee has submitted the proposal for the New Equipment and the New Construction 
Drawings to Lessor, and Lessor has approved said items.  Provided that Lessee has received all 
necessary permits and approvals from appropriate governing bodies, Lessee may immediately 
commence the installation of Lessee’s New Equipment, provided Lessee shall coordinate all 
installation work performed by Lessee in advance with the MFD, so as not to materially and 
adversely interfere with the MFD’s operations on the Property.  Lessee reserves the right to replace 
the aforementioned equipment with similar and comparable equipment on the Verizon Land Space. 

4. Environmental.  Lessor has been made aware that Lessee will generate excess soils 
(and potentially groundwater) during construction and that the soils (and groundwater, if 
encountered) may contain contamination which was not caused by Lessee (the “Pre-Amendment 
Environmental Conditions”).  Lessee agrees, at its own cost, to characterize, transport, and dispose of 
at a certified Subtitle D landfill all soils (and groundwater, if encountered) that Lessee excavates as 
part of its installation.  Unless obvious signs of contamination are observed (e.g., staining, odors, 
etc.), Lessee shall only sample the soils (and groundwater, if encountered) for purposes of waste 
characterization based on the historic use of the Property and as required by the receiving facility.  If 
obvious signs of contamination are observed, Lessee shall immediately contact Lessor to determine 
how to proceed.  Lessor shall sign any required waste manifests or waste profiles necessary as a 
result of the disposal of the soil (and groundwater, if encountered) and, if applicable based on 
characterization, take appropriate action to report the Pre-Amendment Environmental Conditions 
under any applicable federal, state, or local laws, regulations or rules. 

5. The Parties agree to execute the Amended and Restated Memorandum of Agreement 
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit E, which shall amend, restate and replace the 
Memorandum of Agreement recorded November 26, 2002 in Reel 5464, Image 1206, as Document 
No. 8395459.  

6. Except as amended herein, all terms, conditions, provisions, covenants, and 
agreements contained in the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed in their entirety.  In the event of 
any inconsistencies between the Lease and this Second Amendment, the terms of this Second 
Amendment shall take precedence.  The terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the 
same meaning as set forth in the Lease. 

7. All capitalized terms used but not defined in this Second Amendment shall have the 
meaning, if any, set forth elsewhere in the Lease.   

8. The Lease may be further amended or modified only by a written agreement signed 
by both Parties. 



 4 
MIL-28850822-1 

9. This Second Amendment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the successors and 
assigns of the Parties hereto, except to the extent any assignment or other transfer may be prohibited, 
limited or conditioned pursuant to any other term or condition contained in the Lease. 

10. This Second Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which 
counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.  

 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
  



 5 
MIL-28850822-1 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Second Amendment to be effective 
as of the last date written below. 

LESSEE: 
 
VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS LP,  
D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS 
 
 
By:_________________________________________ 
Title:________________________________________  
 
LESSOR: 
 
CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
 
 
By:__________________________ 
      Tom Barrett, Mayor 
 
 
By:____________________________ 
       James Owczarski, City Clerk 
 
COUNTERSIGNED 
 
 
By:____________________________ 
        Martin Matson, City Comptroller 
 
 
Signatures of Tom Barrett, James Owczarski and Marton Matson, authenticated this ____ day of 
______________________, 2017. 
 
      _____________________________________ 
                    Jeremy R. McKenzie, Assistant City Attorney 
        State Bar No. 1051310 
 
Approved as to form and execution 
This ___ day of ______________ 2017 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 
 
 

[Exhibits Follow] 



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

EXHIBIT B-1 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF VERIZON LEASE PARCEL  

 
LESSORS COMMUNICATION COMPOUND 

A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 3,382 square feet (0.078 acres) of land and being described by: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 156.17 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S89°-32’-
47”W 50.05 feet to the point of beginning; thence S01°-16’-29”E 38.00 feet; thence S88°-43’-
31”W 89.00 feet; thence N01°-16’-29”W 38.00 feet; thence N88°-43’-31”E 89.00 feet to the 
point of beginning, being subject to any and all easements and restrictions of record. 
 

VERIZON EQUIPMENT LEASE PARCEL 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 336 square feet (0.008 acres) of land and being described by: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 171.51 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S88°-31’-
18”W 94.23 feet; thence S01°-28’-42”E 15.06 feet to the point of beginning; thence S01°-11’-
54”E 16.00 feet; thence S88°-48’-06”W 21.00 feet; thence N01°-11’-54”W 16.00 feet; thence 
N88°-48’-06”E 21.00 feet to the point of beginning, being subject to any and all easements and 
restrictions of record. 
 

VERIZON GENERATOR LEASE PARCEL 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 50 square feet (0.001 acres) of land and being described by: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 133.42 feet along said west line of S. 56th St.; thence S89°-32’-
47”W 73.96 feet to the point of beginning; thence S00°-51’-11”E 10.00 feet; thence S89°-08’-
49”W 5.00 feet; thence N00°-51’-11”W 10.00 feet; thence N89°-08’-49”E 5.00 feet to the point 
of beginning, being subject to any and all easements and restrictions of record. 
 

20’ WIDE INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 2,843 square feet (0.065 acres) of land and being Ten (10) feet each side of 
and parallel to the following described line: 



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence S88°-33’-45”W 115.50 feet along the north line of said W. Oklahoma Avenue to 
the point of beginning; thence N01°-26’-15”W 109.20 feet to a point herein after referred to as 
Point “A”; thence S88°-43’-31”W 21.00 feet to the point of termination.  Also beginning at said 
Point “A”; thence N88°-43’-31”E 11.97 feet to the point of termination.  The side lot lines of 
said easement are to be shortened or lengthened to terminate on said north line of W. Oklahoma 
Avenue. 
 

UTILITY EASEMENT “A” 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 2,551 square feet (0.058 acres) of land and being described by: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 156.17 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S89°-32’-
47”W 50.05 feet; thence S88°-43’-31”W 26.48 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue 
S88°-43’-31”W 62.52 feet; thence S01°-16’-29”E 157.26 feet to a point on the North line of W. 
Oklahoma Avenue;  thence S88°-33’-45”W 13.59 feet along said North line; thence N00°-27’-
13”W 165.32 feet; thence N88°-43’-31”E 73.74 feet; thence S01°-16’-29”E 8.00 feet to the point 
of beginning, being subject to any and all easements and restrictions of record. 
 

8 FOOT WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT “B” 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 468 square feet of land and being Four (4) feet each side of and parallel to 
the following described line: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 156.17 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S89°-32’-
47”W 50.05 feet; thence S01°-16’-29”E 3.90 feet to the point of beginning;  thence S88°-42’-
56”E 33.13 feet;  thence S42°-12’-55”E 25.35 feet to a point on the West line of S. 56th Street 
and the point of termination. The side lot lines of said easement shall be shortened or lengthened 
to terminate on the West line of S. 56th Street and the East line of the afore described Lessors 
Communication Compound. 

 
VERIZON 2’ WIDE CONDUIT EASEMENT 

A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 80 square feet (0.002 acres) of land and being One (1) foot each side of 
and parallel to the following described line: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 171.51 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S88°-31’-
18”W 94.23 feet; thence S01°-28’-42”E 15.06 feet; thence S01°-11’-54”E 5.50 feet to the point 
of beginning; thence N88°-48’-06”E 13.80 feet; thence S00°-51’-11”E 26.17 feet to the point of 
termination. 
 

VERIZON 2’ WIDE CABLE EASEMENT 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 45 square feet (0.001 acres) of land and being One (1) foot each side of 
and parallel to the following described line: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 171.51 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S88°-31’-
18”W 94.23 feet; thence S01°-28’-42”E 15.06 feet; thence S01°-11’-54”E 16.00 feet; thence 
S88°-48’-06”W 21.00 feet; thence N01°-11’-54”W 5.97 feet to the point of beginning; thence 
S88°-48’-06”W 1.60 feet; thence S01°-01’-56”E 8.22 feet; thence S55°-59’-39”W 12.47 feet to 
the point of termination. 
  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

EXHIBIT B-2 

DEPICTION OF VERIZON LEASE PARCEL  
(NEW SURVEY) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 
 

EXHIBIT C-2 

NEW CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 
  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 
  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 
  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 
  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 
  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 
  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 
  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 
 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

 

  



 

  
MIL-28850822-1 

EXHIBIT D 

BILL OF SALE 

 
This Bill of Sale is made on the __________ day of _______________, 20___, by 

Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP, d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Verizon Wireless), 
whose principal place of business is 180 Washington Valley Road, Bedminster, New Jersey 
07921 to the City of Milwaukee, a Wisconsin municipal corporation, with its principal mailing 
address 200 E. Wells Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 (“Transferee”). 

WITNESSETH 

 WHEREAS, Verizon Wireless wishes to convey to Transferee a certain tower and other 
equipment specified on Exhibit __ attached hereto (collectively, the “Tower”) located at 
______________________________________; and 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of 
which is hereby acknowledged, Verizon Wireless hereby sells, transfers, sets over and assigns to 
Transferee ownership of the Tower, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances. 

 VERIZON WIRELESS MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EITHER 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE TOWER OTHER THAN EXPRESSLY SET FORTH 
HEREIN. 

 All terms and provisions set forth herein shall inure to the benefit of and shall bind 
Verizon Wireless and Transferee and their respective successors and assigns. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Verizon Wireless has caused this Bill of Sale to be signed by 
its proper official as of the day and year first above written. 

 
VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS LP,  
D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS 

 
 

By:        
Name:       
Title:       
  



 

13349839.4   
MIL-28850822-1 

Exhibit E 

Amended and Restated Memorandum of Agreement 

Document Number 
 

AMENDED AND RESTATED  
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

 

 
 

                  
Recording Area 

 
Name and Return Address: 
Erika S. Baurecht, Esq. 
Husch Blackwell LLP 
555 E. Wells Street, #1900 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 
 
513-9951-200-3 

 
  



 

13349839.4   
MIL-28850822-1 

This is a lease that is less than 99 years; therefore, it is not a conveyance as defined by Wis. Stat. § 77.21(1), and is 
exempt from transfer return and fee imposed under Wis. Stat. §  77.22(1). 

 
 

AMENDED AND RESTATED MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
(“Memorandum”) is made as of this ___ day of _____________, 2017, by and between CITY 
OF MILWAUKEE, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (“Lessor”), and VERIZON 
WIRELESS PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS LP, a Delaware limited partnership d/b/a 
Verizon Wireless (“Lessee”). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee have entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated 
July 18, 2001, as amended by that certain First Amendment To Lease Agreement dated February 
8, 2013, and further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Lease Agreement dated 
_____________, 2017 (collectively the “Lease”), wherein and whereby Lessor demised and 
leased to Lessee, for a term as set forth in the Lease, that certain real property located in the City 
of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin, more specifically described in Exhibit A 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (“Verizon Lease Parcel”); and 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee previously caused to be recorded that certain 
Memorandum of Agreement, recorded November 26, 2002 in Reel 5464, Image 1206, as 
Document No. 8395459 in the office of the Register of Deeds for Milwaukee County, Wisconsin 
(the “Original Memorandum”); and  

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee wish hereby to amend and restate in its entirety the 
Original Memorandum with this Memorandum. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
in the Lease, Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge and agree as follows: 

1. Term.  The Initial Term of the Lease for a period of five (5) years commenced on 
February 18, 2002.  The Initial Term of the Lease is subject to four (4) additional renewal 
periods of five (5) years each, with the last renewal term concluding on February 17, 2027. 

2. Replacement & Termination of Original Memorandum.  This Memorandum 
replaces the Original Memorandum.  The Original Memorandum is terminated by virtue of this 
Memorandum. 

3. Lease Controlling.  This Memorandum is only a summary of certain of the terms 
and conditions contained in the Lease and is not intended in any way to amend, alter, modify, 
abrogate, substitute or otherwise affect any of the terms or conditions contained in the Lease, all 
of which are hereby incorporated herein by this reference.  It is hereby understood and agreed 
that, notwithstanding this Memorandum, the terms and conditions contained in the Lease shall, in 
all events, control the relationship between Lessor and Lessee with respect to the subject matter 
contained therein. 



 

13349839.4   
MIL-28850822-1 

4. Purpose; No Modification.  This Memorandum is solely for recording purposes 
and shall not be construed to alter, modify or supplement the Lease of which this is a 
Memorandum. 

5. Not a Conveyance.  The Lease is a lease of less than ninety-nine (99) years and 
not a conveyance. 

6. Counterparts.  This instrument may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of 
which shall be deemed to be an original, but which, when taken together, shall constitute one and 
the same instrument. 

 

 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



 

13349839.4   
MIL-28850822-1 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LESSOR and LESSEE have signed and sealed this 
Memorandum as of the date and year first above written. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LESSEE: 
 
VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL 
COMMUNICATIONS LP, a Delaware 
limited partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless  
 
 
By:_________________________________ 
Name:_______________________________  
Title:________________________________ 
 

 
 

STATE OF ILLINOIS  ) 
  ) SS 
COUNTY OF COOK  ) 
 
 
 Personally came before me on _______________, 2015, the above-named 
____________________________, to me known by the person(s) who executed the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity, and 
that by his/her signature on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of which the 
persons acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 

  Witness my hand and official seal. 
  ___________________________ 
  ___________________________,  
  Notary Public, State of _________________ 

      My commission (is permanent)    
      (expires) ______________________ 
 
 

 
 

[Signatures and Acknowledgements of Lessor Appear on Following Page] 
  



 

13349839.4   
MIL-28850822-1 

 
LESSOR: 
 
CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
 
 
By:__________________________ 
      Tom Barrett, Mayor 
 
 
By:____________________________ 
       James Owczarski, City Clerk 
 
COUNTERSIGNED 
 
 
By:____________________________ 
        Martin Matson, City Comptroller 
 
 
Signatures of Tom Barrett, James Owczarski and Marton Matson, authenticated this ____ day of 
______________________, 2017. 
 
      _____________________________________ 
                    Jeremy R. McKenzie, Assistant City Attorney 
        State Bar No. 1051310 
 
Approved as to form and execution 
This ___ day of ______________ 2017 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 
 
 

 

  
[City of Milwaukee Notary Blocks to be inserted prior to execution and recordation] 
 
 
 

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: 
Erika S. Baurecht, Esq. 
Husch Blackwell LLP 
555 E. Wells Street, Suite 1900 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 
Phone:  414-978-5480 

 



 

13349839.4   
MIL-28850822-1 

EXHIBIT A 
 

VERIZON LEASE PARCEL 
 

VERIZON EQUIPMENT LEASE PARCEL 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 336 square feet (0.008 acres) of land and being described by: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 171.51 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S88°-31’-
18”W 94.23 feet; thence S01°-28’-42”E 15.06 feet to the point of beginning; thence S01°-11’-
54”E 16.00 feet; thence S88°-48’-06”W 21.00 feet; thence N01°-11’-54”W 16.00 feet; thence 
N88°-48’-06”E 21.00 feet to the point of beginning, being subject to any and all easements and 
restrictions of record. 
 

VERIZON GENERATOR LEASE PARCEL 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 50 square feet (0.001 acres) of land and being described by: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 133.42 feet along said west line of S. 56th St.; thence S89°-32’-
47”W 73.96 feet to the point of beginning; thence S00°-51’-11”E 10.00 feet; thence S89°-08’-
49”W 5.00 feet; thence N00°-51’-11”W 10.00 feet; thence N89°-08’-49”E 5.00 feet to the point 
of beginning, being subject to any and all easements and restrictions of record. 
 

20’ WIDE INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 2,843 square feet (0.065 acres) of land and being Ten (10) feet each side of 
and parallel to the following described line: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence S88°-33’-45”W 115.50 feet along the north line of said W. Oklahoma Avenue to 
the point of beginning; thence N01°-26’-15”W 109.20 feet to a point herein after referred to as 
Point “A”; thence S88°-43’-31”W 21.00 feet to the point of termination.  Also beginning at said 
Point “A”; thence N88°-43’-31”E 11.97 feet to the point of termination.  The side lot lines of 
said easement are to be shortened or lengthened to terminate on said north line of W. Oklahoma 
Avenue. 
 

UTILITY EASEMENT “A” 



 

13349839.4   
MIL-28850822-1 

A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 2,551 square feet (0.058 acres) of land and being described by: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 156.17 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S89°-32’-
47”W 50.05 feet; thence S88°-43’-31”W 26.48 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue 
S88°-43’-31”W 62.52 feet; thence S01°-16’-29”E 157.26 feet to a point on the North line of W. 
Oklahoma Avenue;  thence S88°-33’-45”W 13.59 feet along said North line; thence N00°-27’-
13”W 165.32 feet; thence N88°-43’-31”E 73.74 feet; thence S01°-16’-29”E 8.00 feet to the point 
of beginning, being subject to any and all easements and restrictions of record. 
 

8 FOOT WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT “B” 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 468 square feet of land and being Four (4) feet each side of and parallel to 
the following described line: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 156.17 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S89°-32’-
47”W 50.05 feet; thence S01°-16’-29”E 3.90 feet to the point of beginning;  thence S88°-42’-
56”E 33.13 feet;  thence S42°-12’-55”E 25.35 feet to a point on the West line of S. 56th Street 
and the point of termination. The side lot lines of said easement shall be shortened or lengthened 
to terminate on the West line of S. 56th Street and the East line of the afore described Lessors 
Communication Compound. 

 
VERIZON 2’ WIDE CONDUIT EASEMENT 

A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 80 square feet (0.002 acres) of land and being One (1) foot each side of 
and parallel to the following described line: 
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 171.51 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S88°-31’-
18”W 94.23 feet; thence S01°-28’-42”E 15.06 feet; thence S01°-11’-54”E 5.50 feet to the point 
of beginning; thence N88°-48’-06”E 13.80 feet; thence S00°-51’-11”E 26.17 feet to the point of 
termination. 
 

VERIZON 2’ WIDE CABLE EASEMENT 
A part of the West Half (W1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Eleven (11), 
Township Six (6) North, Range Twenty-One (21) East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
Wisconsin containing 45 square feet (0.001 acres) of land and being One (1) foot each side of 
and parallel to the following described line: 



 

13349839.4   
MIL-28850822-1 

Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 11; thence N88°-33’-45”E 968.46 feet 
along the south line of the SW1/4 of said Section 11; thence N01°-26’-15”W 60.00 feet to a 
point at the intersection of the north line of W. Oklahoma Avenue and the west line of S. 56th 
Street; thence N00°-27’-13”W 171.51 feet along said west line of S. 56th St., thence S88°-31’-
18”W 94.23 feet; thence S01°-28’-42”E 15.06 feet; thence S01°-11’-54”E 16.00 feet; thence 
S88°-48’-06”W 21.00 feet; thence N01°-11’-54”W 5.97 feet to the point of beginning; thence 
S88°-48’-06”W 1.60 feet; thence S01°-01’-56”E 8.22 feet; thence S55°-59’-39”W 12.47 feet to 
the point of termination. 
 
 


	Notary Public, State of _________________
	THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY:
	EXHIBIT A
	VERIZON LEASE PARCEL

